3.1.3 Foreign exchange risk

The Group sells products internationally and
is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising
from foreign currency transactions, primarily
with respect to the USD. Foreign exchange risk
arises from future commercial transactions and
recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a
currency that is not the functional currency of the
relevant Group entity.

The Group also entered into foreign currency
forwards in relation to products sales for the
next 12 months that do not qualify as ‘highly
probable’ forecast transactions and hence do not
satisfy the requirements for hedge accounting
(economic hedges). The foreign currency forwards
are subject to the same risk management policies
as all other derivative contracts. However, they are
accounted for as derivative financial instruments
with gains (losses) recognised in profit or loss
of the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of
the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities
to foreign exchange risk based on the assumption
that USD had strengthened/weakened by 10%
against RMB with all other variables held constant:

As at 31 December
於12月31日
2020 2019

2020年 2019年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB/USD exchange rate
– increase 10%

人民幣兌美元匯率
– 增長10% 6,220 4,642

RMB/USD exchange rate
– decrease 10%

人民幣兌美元匯率
– 降低10% (6,220) (4,642)

曠世控股有限公司   二零二零年年報 123

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至2020年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

綜合財務報表附註（續）

3  財務風險管理（續）

 3.2 資本管理

本集團的資本管理旨在維護本

集團持續經營的能力，從而為

擁有人提供回報，為其他持份

者提供利益，並維持理想的資

本架構以降低資本成本。

為了維持或調整資本結構，本

集團可能會調整向股東支付的

股息金額、發行新股份或出售

資產以減少債務。

本集團以資本負債比率為基礎

監控其資本。該比率按淨負債

除以總資本計算。淨負債按總負

債減現金及現金等價物計算。

總資本按綜合財務狀況表中所

示的「權益」加淨負債計算。

於2020年及2019年12月31日，本
集團均維持淨現金狀態。

3  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

 3.2 Capital management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to
safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going